

No. 04-514

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY THOMPSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. KOBIL
CAPITAL UNIV. LAW SCHOOL
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215

WALTER DELLINGER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW M. SHORS
CHARLES E. BORDEN
SCOTT M. HAMMACK*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
* *admitted only in New York*

Counsel for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTES AND RULES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. A COURT OF APPEALS HAS DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY TO WITHHOLD ISSUANCE OF THE MANDATE AFTER THIS COURT DENIES CERTIORARI	13
A. Petitioner’s Interpretation of Rule 41(d)(2)(D) is Contrary to the Text, Overall Structure, and History of Rule 41.....	14
B. Petitioner Cannot Show That Rule 41 Displaces the Historical Exercise of Inherent Power Over the Mandate	24
II. FAR FROM SUPPORTING PETITIONER’S VIEW, <i>CALDERON</i> HOLDS THAT IT IS ISSUANCE OF A MANDATE DENYING RELIEF – NOT THE DENIAL OF CERTIORARI – THAT MAKES A FEDERAL HABEAS APPEAL “FINAL”	31
A. Petitioner’s Arguments are Directly Contrary to <i>Calderon</i>	31
B. The Other Contexts Petitioner Invokes are Inapposite	34
C. Petitioner’s Reliance Arguments are Misplaced.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
D. Courts of Appeals Are Not Abusing Their Power to Withhold Issuance of the Mandate	42
III. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM IF THE PROPER STANDARD IS ANYTHING BUT <i>CALDERON</i>	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adamson v. Lewis</i> , 955 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	2
<i>Alphin v. Henson</i> , 552 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919).....	28
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	27
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	30
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	30
<i>Bronson v. Schulten</i> , 104 U.S. 410 (1881).....	24, 25, 34
<i>Burton v. Mayer</i> , 118 S.W.2d 547 (Ky. 1938).....	29
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	27
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 333 (1994).....	36
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	26, 28
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	34, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bedford</i> , 325 U.S. 283 (1945).....	14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gotshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	49
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993).....	46
<i>Eash v. Riggins Trucking Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 557 & n.7 (3d Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 505 (1874).....	20
<i>Fairchild v. Norris</i> , 51 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>First Gibraltar Bank, FSB v. Morales</i> , 42 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16, 18, 26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	10
<i>Forman v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 416 (1960).....	20
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002).....	19
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	44
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert</i> <i>granted</i> 125 S. Ct. 961 (2005).....	44, 49
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 n.6 (1987).....	33
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	23
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	28
<i>Hemstreet v. Greiner</i> , 378 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Bechtel Assocs. Prof'l Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005).....	49
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Kusay v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	28
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	49
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. A.G. Ruhrgas</i> , 129 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	35
<i>Mary Ann Pensiero, Inc. v. Lingle</i> , 847 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1988).....	25, 34
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Miles v. Stainer</i> , 141 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphee</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	23
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 396 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Northwestern Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> , 139 U.S. 216 (1891).....	43
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	20
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	28
<i>Ross v. Kemp</i> , 785 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1986).....	46, 47
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	47
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986).....	23
<i>Sparks v. Duval County Ranch Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1979).....	17, 48
<i>State ex rel. Kostas v. Johnson</i> , 224 Ind. 540 (1946).....	29
<i>Ohio v. Scott</i> , 741 N.E.2d 535 (Ohio 2001).....	41
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8, 49
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	35, 36
<i>Tennessee v. Alley</i> , No. M1991-00019-SC-DPE-DD (Tenn. Jan. 6, 2005).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Tenn.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 168 (Tenn. 2004).....	10
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	37
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Barela</i> , 571 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.2d 349 (4th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 705 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>United States v. Foumai</i> , 910 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	27
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>United States v. Lasteed</i> , 832 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 900 F.2d 1270 (8th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>United States v. Lussier</i> , 219 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 98 (1957).....	25
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 49 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 654 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>United States v. Sasser</i> , 971 F.2d 470 (10th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>United States v. Scalf</i> , 760 F.2d 1057 (10th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>United States v. Spector</i> , 888 F.2d 583 (8th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941).....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	26
<i>Western Pac. R.R. Corp. v. Western Pac. R.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953).....	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	11, 49
<i>Wilson v. Ozmint</i> , 357 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26, 45
<i>Wolfel v. Bates</i> , 749 F.2d 7 (6th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 n.1 (1997).....	19
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> <i>S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	38
18 U.S.C. § 3161(d)(2).....	38
18 U.S.C. § 3161(e)	38
28 U.S.C. § 452.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	35
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	11, 44, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2251	40, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)	38
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 2255	37, 46
Fed. R. App. P. 1(b)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 35(c)	19, 22
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1).....	19, 22, 38
Fed. R. App. P. 41(a)	14
Fed R. App. P. 41(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 41(c)	<i>passim</i>
Fed R. App. P. 41(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	38
Sixth Cir. R. 41(c).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
Tenn. R. App. P. 42(c)	35
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 12.4(a)	41
MISCELLANEOUS	
Fed. R. App. P. 1, 2002 adv. com. note,	30
Fed. R. App. P. 41, 1998 adv. com. note,	15, 36, 42, 48
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33, 1998 adv. com. note,	39
Minutes of the Mtg. on the Adv. Com. on Appellate Rules, Judicial Conf. of the U.S., 1994 WL 880349 (Oct. 25, 1994)	23
Ronan E. Degnan & David W. Louisell, <i>Rehearing in American Appellate Courts</i> , 34 Can. B. Rev. 898 (1956)	24
Douglas M. Ginsburg & Brian M. Boynton, <i>The Court En Banc: 1991-2002</i> , 70 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 259, 263 (2002)	22
Rosemary Krimbel, <i>Rehearing Sua Sponte in the Supreme Court: A Procedure for Judicial Policymaking</i> , 65 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 919 (1989)	24
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> , (4th ed. 2001)	46
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	21
Stephen L. Wasby, <i>The Supreme Court and Courts of Appeals En Banc</i> , 33 McGeorge L. Rev. 17 (2002)	22
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1999)	20
